
 

 

 
To: Members of the Licensing 

Committee 
Date: 

 
16 September 2016 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held at 9.30 am 
on THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2016 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, RUSSELL HOUSE, 
CHURTON ROAD, RHYL. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 
THE MEETING 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 9 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To receive the – 
 
(a) minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 8 June 2016 (copy enclosed), 

and 
 

(b) minutes of the Special Licensing Committee held on 23 June 2016 (copy 
enclosed). 

 

5 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy 
enclosed) informing members of the progress with regard to the review of the 
current street trading policy within Denbighshire. 
 

6 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 39 - 
40) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy 
enclosed) presenting the committee’s forward work programme for approval. 
 

PART 2 - CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

 It is recommended in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is 
likely that exempt information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed. 
 

7 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 15/1594/TXJDR  (Pages 41 - 80) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (copy enclosed) seeking members’ review of a licence to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in respect of Driver No. 
15/1594/TXJDR. 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Cefyn Williams (Chair) 
 

Huw Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 

Joan Butterfield 
Bill Cowie 
Meirick Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Hugh Irving 
 

Barry Mellor 
Merfyn Parry 
Pete Prendergast 
David Simmons 
 



 

 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
    PROCEDURE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCE APPLICATIONS AND REVIEWS 

OF EXISTING LICENSED DRIVERS 
 

STEP  DESCRIPTION  

1. 
 

The Chair to welcome and introduce the applicant/licence holder to all parties 
present. 

2. Solicitor to ask the applicant/licence holder to confirm that he/she has received 
the report and the Committee procedures. If applicant confirms same, move 
onto step 4. 

3. If it should occur that the applicant/licence holder states that the report has not 
been received, then such matter will be addressed at this stage.  Members may 
wish to consider adjourning the matter, for a short period, in order for the 
applicant/licence holder to read the report.  

4. Head of Planning and Public Protection (or representative) briefly introduces 
the application/review 

5.  The applicant/licence holder is requested to present his/her case 
 
The applicant/licence holder can call any witnesses he/she chooses in support 
of the application, for which advance notice should have been given to the 
Licensing Officers. 

6. Committee Members can question the applicant/licence holder and or
[...]
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, Stuart Davies, Hugh Irving, Barry Mellor, 
Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Cefyn Williams and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Principal Solicitor (AL), Public Protection Business Manager (IM), Licensing Officer (NJ), 
Community Safety Enforcement Officer (HB) and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW) attended as the Committee’s 
Legal Adviser for agenda item 9. 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor David Simmons 
 
Councillors Joan Butterfield and Huw Williams advised that they would be leaving 
early to attend a meeting of the Appointments Panel. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chair of the Licensing Committee for 
2016/17. 
 
Councillor Bill Cowie proposed, seconded by Councillor Arwel Roberts that 
Councillor Cefyn Williams be appointed Chair.  Councillor Hugh Irving proposed, 
seconded by Councillor Merfyn Parry that Councillor Huw Williams be appointed 
Chair.  Upon being put to the vote it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Cefyn Williams be appointed Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
The Chair invited nominations for Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee for 
2016/17. 
 
Councillor Hugh Irving proposed, seconded by Councillor Pete Prendergast that 
Councillor Huw Williams be appointed Vice Chair.  It was subsequently – 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Huw Williams be appointed Vice Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

5 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 9 March 2016 and Special 
Licensing Committee held on 24 March 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 9 March 2016 and 24 March 
2016 be received and confirmed as a correct record. 
  
[At this juncture Councillor Huw Williams left the meeting.] 
 
At this point it was agreed to vary the order of the agenda in order to accommodate 
individuals attending for particular items. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
7 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 15/1124/TXJDR  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted seeking a review of a licence to drive hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles in respect of Driver No. 15/1124/TXJDR. 
 
The Solicitor read out an adjournment request on behalf of the Driver concerned 
due to the late receipt of the necessary documentation and given that his 
representative had been unable to attend.  In the interests of natural justice 
members decided to grant the adjournment request.  There was some debate on 
whether to defer the matter to the committee’s next meeting or to convene a special 
meeting to hear the case.  Upon being put to the vote it was – 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the suitability of Driver No. 15/1124/TXJDR to 
hold a hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers licence be deferred to a 
special meeting of the Licensing Committee to be convened as soon as practicable. 
 
[At this juncture Councillor Joan Butterfield left the meeting.] 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - APPLICANT NO. 16/0374/TXJDR  

Page 10



 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 

[...]
his juncture Councillors Barry Mellor, Pete Prendergast and Arwel Roberts left 
the meeting.] 
 

10 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 15/1567/TXJDR  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 

Page 13



(i) the suitability of Driver No. 15/1567/TXJDR to hold a licence to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles following prosecutions brought by 
a neighbouring local authority relating to hackney carriage offences; 
 

(ii) details of the circumstances of the case having been provided including the 
outcome of the prosecution (a summary of facts together with associated 
witness statement had been attached to the report); 
 

(iii) the Driver having previously appeared before the Licensing Committee on 24 
September 2014 and the outcome of that case, and 

 
(iv) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 

review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 
 
The Driver was in attendance at the meeting together with his Legal Representative 
and confirmed he had received the report and committee procedures. 
 
The Community Safety Enforcement Officer detailed the facts of the case. 
 
The Driver’s Legal Representative elaborated upon the circumstances of the case 
and resultant outcome following attendance at the Magistrates Court.  The Driver 
had pleaded guilty to the outstanding offence and had been penalised.  He was a 
long serving taxi driver and deeply regretted the incident.  Written references had 
been provided (circulated at the meeting) attesting to his good character.  Given the 
circumstances of this particular case the Legal Representative argued that the 
Driver remained a fit and proper person to hold a licence.  In response to members’ 
questions the Driver elaborated upon the circumstances surrounding the incident.  
In making a final statement the Legal Representative added t
[...]
 discussed and it was agreed to consider accepting trailers 
for private hire vehicles only and also to consider whether relevant training would 
be required for those drivers currently exempt from the need to pass the DVLA 
driver trailer entitlement. 
 
(5) Wheelchair accessible 

Page 16



 
Members noted that most wheelchair accessible taxis were purpose built and whilst 
noting the merits of stipulating wheelchair accessible as a condition, overall 
members felt that such a requirement would be too restrictive.  Consequently it was 
agreed not to support a proposal for all hackney carriage vehicles to be wheelchair 
accessible. 
 
The Licensing Officer drew members’ attention to late representations received in 
response to the vehicle policy review which had been circulated to members the 
previous day.  Members agreed that those late representations be dealt with as part 
of the next consultation phase.  The Passenger Transport Manager referred to his 
written representations and highlighted that any changes to the existing policy could 
impact on the school transport budget. 
 
RESOLVED that – 

 
(a)  the proposed policy be amended to reflect the changes as discussed and 

agreed during the meeting, and 
 
(b)  officers be instructed to carry out further consultation with interested parties 

and to take account of any representations received in the final version of the 
policy that will be presented at a future meeting of the County Council. 

 
13 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection was submitted (previously 
circulated) on the Licensing Committee’s future work programme for 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee’s work programme be approved. 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.45 p.m. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a Special meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Conference Room 1a, 
County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 23 June 2016 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, Hugh Irving, Barry Mellor, Arwel Roberts, 
David Simmons and Cefyn Williams (Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Principal Solicitor (AL), Public Protection Business Manager (IM), Licensing Enforcement 
Officer (HB) and Committee Administrator (KEJ)  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Stuart Davies, Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast and Huw Williams 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
4 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 15/1124/TXJDR  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 15/1124/TXJDR to hold a licence to drive hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles following accrual of 40 penalty points under 
the Council’s penalty point scheme for twice presenting a licensed vehicle for 
test in an unsafe and dangerous condition; 

 
(ii) the Driver having previously appeared before the Licensing Committee on 10 

June 2015 following accrual of 20 penalty points for presenting a licensed 
vehicle for test in an unsafe and dangerous condition which had resulted in a 
two week suspension; 

Page 19



 
(iii) details of the defects noted following presentation of the vehicle for a 

Compliance/MOT Test in April 2016 and the issue of a further 20 penalty 
points had been included within the report together with associated witness 
statements and documentation; 

 
(iv) the Driver having submitted documentary evidence in support of his licence 

review including an MOT Test/Compliance Certificate for the vehicle dated 19 
May 2016 together with a letter of appeal against the penalty points (the 
appeal having been subsequently dismissed by officers), and 

 
(v) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 

review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 
 
The Driver was in attendance and accompanied by his Union Representative.  The 
Union Representative confirmed receipt of the report and committee procedures. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer (LEO) outlined the case as detailed within the 
report.  Whilst the vehicle had not been presented for retest at the time of writing 
the report members were advised that the vehicle had subsequently passed an 
MOT/Compliance Test on 19 May 2016. 
 
The Union Representative presented the Driver’s case arguing that he had actively 
sought guidance and assurance regarding the vehicle’s condition.  The vehicle had 
been presented for MOT testing on 4 April 2016 and repair work had been carried 
out which had resulted in an MOT Certificate being issued on 13 April 2016.  The 
vehicle had subsequently failed the MOT and Compliance Test at the Council’s 
Designated Testing Station on 14 April 2016 with a clear difference of opinion 
between the two vehicle examiners.  The Union Representative sought to highlight 
a number of inconsistencies in the report and put questions to the LEO in that 
regard.  In response the LEO clarified the extent of his involvement in the 
investigation and his reliance on the documentary evidence and statement provided 
by the Compliance Engineer who had carried out the test on 14 April 2016 which 
demonstrated that the vehicle had been presented for test in an unsafe, dangerous 
and poor condition.  With regard to the Driver’s conduct the Union Representative 
submitted that he had acted in good faith when presenting the vehicle for inspection 
on 14 April 2016 given that it had passed an MOT Test the previous day.  The 
Driver had submitted a number of receipts and invoices (circulated at the meeting) 
to demonstrate the vehicle repairs which had been carried out.  Reference was also 
made to a number of defects which had not been dealt with consistently during 
previous testing regimes.  The differences between the mechanical fitness as 
evidenced by the MOT Test and the requirements of the Compliance Test were 
also highlighted.  Concerns were also expressed by the Union Representative 
regarding the terminology used within the report when considering whether the 
Driver was fit and proper to hold a licence.  Members clarified the reasoning behind 
the use of the standard phrase when determining fitness.  In closing his submission 
the Union Representative argued that the Driver had taken reasonable steps to 
ensure that his vehicle was compliant when it was presented for test on 14 April 
and he was clearly not a danger to the public. 
 

Page 20



Members took the opportunity to question the Driver and his Union Representative 
on their submission and the facts of the case as they had been presented.  
Questions were asked regarding specific defects which had been identified and 
steps taken by the Driver to ensure that the vehicle was fit for purpose when 
transporting members of the public together with questions regarding its general 
use.  Assurances were also sought regarding lessons learned from when the Driver 
had last been before the committee in June 2015.  The Driver responded that he 
had presented his vehicle for an MOT Test at an earlier stage in order to address 
any outstanding issues prior to its submission for MOT/Compliance Testing at the 
Council’s Designated Testing Station. 
 
The Union Representative took the opportunity to make a final statement.  He 
submitted that the Driver had attempted to be careful by submitting the vehicle for 
MOT testing beforehand and had ensured that repair works were carried out which 
had resulted in the vehicle passing the MOT Test on 13 April 2016.  He argued that 
it was reasonable for the Driver to trust that the vehicle was compliant when 
submitting the same for an MOT/Compliance Test the following day. 
 
The committee adjourned to consider the case and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle driver’s licence 
issued to Driver No. 15/1124/TXJDR be revoked on public safety grounds with 
immediate effect. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Members had carefully considered the contents of the report together with the 
submissions presented for the Driver in this case and his response to questions. 
 
The committee did not consider the Driver to be a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence and resolved to revoke the licence on the grounds of public safety. 
 
The committee considered that the Driver had failed in his duty of care to his fee 
paying passengers.  On his own admission, he used the vehicle to carry groups of 
people on a night out and to airports. 
 
It was accepted that the Driver presented his vehicle for an MOT Test on 4 April 
2016 whereupon it failed.  At this point the committee noted that this in itself 
demonstrated that the Driver had not maintained his vehicle to an acceptable 
standard.  Subsequently, the Driver had some work undertaken on the vehicle and 
presented to the committee one receipt dated 13 April 2016.  On examination the 
committee determined that this had not addressed all of the issues which had 
resulted in the MOT failure on 4 April 2016.  The vehicle was subsequently retested 
on 13 April 2106 whereupon it passed.  The vehicle was then presented for its 
Compliance Test and MOT Test at the Council’s Designated Testing Station.  At 
this point the vehicle failed to pass either test, raising a number of serious defects 
identified on the vehicle.  As a result
[...]
of the committee because he 
had disregarded his responsibilities by failing to look after his vehicle.   
 

 he presented his vehicle for a test when it failed on 4 April 2016. 

 he presented the vehicle for an MOT test and compliance test when it would 
have been obvious to anyone (let alone a professional driver) that there were 
defects with the vehicle.  

 the serious and dangerous condition of the vehicle itself. 

 his previous disregard for his vehicle having been issued with 20 penalty points 
the previous year and being suspended for two weeks at that time.  

 
The committee’s decision and reasons therefore were conveyed to the Driver and 
his Union Representative together with the right of appeal against the decision. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.15 a.m. 

Page 22



REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 

DATE: 22nd September 2016 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Planning and Public Protection  

CONTACT OFFICER: Senior Technical Officer (Licensing) 
01824 706451 
 

SUBJECT: Review of Street Trading Policy 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 
 
 
 

To inform Members of the progress with regard to a proposed review of 
the current street trading policy within Denbighshire. 
 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To seek the views of Members on an initial draft of the policy and request 
permission to continue work on the review prior to seeking their approval 
to consult on the final draft. 
  

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
In 2015, Members resolved to authorise officers to review the existing 
street trading regime in order to address difficulties with the regime and 
suggest improvements to better regulate and support street trading within 
the County. 
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 defines 
street trading as the selling, exposing or offering articles for sale in a 
street.  The relevant Part of the Act was re-adopted by the Council in 
June 2002.  The definition of a “street"  i
[...]
te, or whether any streets currently designated 
as prohibited should remain as such. 
   
Members may also wish to consider whether it would be appropriate to 
introduce a system of “temporary block consents” into any revised policy.  
Such consents would make it easier for organisers of community events 
to encourage traders to attend events within their communities, whilst 
simplifying the application process.  Such permissions could be applied 
for by one applicant on behalf of other traders, ie the organiser of the 
event. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members authorise Officers to continue work on the draft Street 
Trading Policy, taking into consideration any relevant forthcoming 
legislation as mentioned at 3.9 above. 
 
That Members authorise officers to consult on a draft policy and, taking 
into account any representations received, produce a final draft for 
Members’ consideration at their Meeting in March 2017. 

Page 25



  

 

 
 

Page 26



Appendix A  
 
Committee Date Purpose of Report Resolution 

6 June 2002 To consider re-adoption 
of part 3, Schedule 4 of 
the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 as 
it relates to the street 
trading, thereby 
strengthening the 
Council’s legal positon in 
enforcing the provisions 
of the Act. 

 Chair of the Licensing Committee in 
conjunction with the relevant officers, 
be authorised to readopt Part 3, 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
relating to street trading for the whole 
of the County. 

9 September 2002 To consider amending 
the Council’s current 
policy regarding street 
trading in Rhyl 

 subject to there being no adverse comments 
in response to the requisite public notice, 
the following streets in Rhyl be designated 
as “consent” streets for the purposes of Part 
III, Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as 
relates to street trading with effect from 5th 
November, 2002 :- 

 High Street - part 

 Sussex S

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber, Russell 
House, Churton Road, Rhyl on Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, Meirick Davies, Hugh Irving, Barry Mellor, 
Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast, David Simmons, Cefyn Williams (Chair) and 
Huw Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Principal Solicitor (AL), Senior Community Safety Enforcement Officer (TWE), Licensing 
Officer (JT), Community Safety Enforcement Officer (HB) and Committee Administrator 
(KEJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Stuart Davies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair declared that he intended to include for discussion the following matter 
requiring urgent attention – 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TAXIS 
 
Councillor Joan Butterfield highlighted a recent case whereby a number of 
wheelchair accessible taxis operating in the Rhyl area had refused to accept a 
booking to transport a wheelchair user.  She referred to extra hackney carriage 
licences issued specifically for wheelchair accessible vehicles in order to provide 
that service and expressed serious concerns that taxis advertising that service 
refused to provide it.  Officers were aware a number of taxis had been advertised 
as specialist wheelchair carriers and agreed to look into the matter further. 
 
RESOLVED that officers investigate whether wheelchair accessible taxis operating 
in the area were providing an appropriate taxi service for wheelchair users and 
report back to members thereon. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 8 June 2016 and Special 
Licensing Committee held on 23 June 2016 were submitted. 
 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 8 June 2016 and 23 June 
2016 be received and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Officer (JT) submitted a report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (previously circulated) informing members of progress with regard to the 
review of the current street trading policy within Denbighshire. 
 
Officers provided some background to the current operation of the street trading 
regime which was being reviewed in order to address difficulties in the system and 
better regulate and support street trading within the county.  The definition of street 
trading had been detailed within the report together with legal exemptions for 
certain types of trade and those regulated by other means or authorities.  Members’ 
views were sought on an initial draft (attached to the report) and officers intended to 
continue work on the draft, taking into account any new legislative requirements, 
prior to production of a final draft strategy for public consultation and subsequent 
consideration by the committee. 
 
Discussion on the policy issues included the following – 
 

 the proposal to introduce a system of “temporary block consents” as detailed in 
paragraph 4.3.3 of the report was fully supported by Councillor Barry Mellor in 
order to make it easier for organisers of community events and encourage 
attendance 

 reference was made to the prohibited streets for street trading purposes in Rhyl 
and Prestatyn and officers confirmed that part of the review would include 
whether any change to the current system of prohibited and consent streets 
would be appropriate taking into account the different areas within the county in 
order to allow more flexibility within the scheme 

 it was noted that Councillor Bill Cowie had been nominated the committee’s 
liaison on development of the draft policy and officers confirmed that they would 
welcome his input in further developing the final draft – Councillor Cowie 
commended the work to date on the initial draft and supported officers continued 
work on the review as set out within the report. 

 
Members queried whether or not the regulation of particular activities causing 
concern fell within the remit of street trading including parking permits issued to 
contractors working within town centres (which had caused some dissent in Rhyl 
Town Centre) and rogue traders operating from vehicles, particularly in rural areas.  
Officers advised that both issues fell outside of the street trading regime.  Parking 
permits were authorised by Highways Street Works Section and the Chair asked 
that members take up any concerns in that regard directly with the Head of 
Highways.  With regard to rogue traders members should direct concerns to the 
Trading Standards Section for investigation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee – 

 



(a)  authorise officers to continue work on the draft Street Trading Policy taking 
into consideration any relevant forthcoming legislation which could impact on 
the regulation of street trading as drafted by the UK Government, and 

 
(b)  authorise officers to consult on a draft policy, and taking into account any 

representations received, produce a final draft for members’ consideration at 
their meeting in March 2017. 

 
6 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection was submitted (previously 
circulated) on the Licensing Committee’s future work programme for 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee’s work programme be approved. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
7 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 15/1594/TXJDR  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 15/1594/TXJDR to hold a licence to drive hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles following accrual of 20 penalty points under 
the Council’s penalty point scheme for presenting a licensed vehicle for test in 
an unsafe and dangerous condition; 
 

(ii) details of the defects noted following presentation of the vehicle for a 
Compliance/MOT Test in May 2016 and issuing of 20 penalty points had been 
included within the report together with associated witness statements and 
documentation; 

 
(iii) the Driver having appealed the decision to award 20 penalty points on the 

basis that he had presented the vehicle for test beforehand at a different 
garage and the necessary repair works had been undertaken in accordance 
with the test failure and advisory notifications (the two items identified as 
‘dangerous’ at the subsequent Test in May had not been identified during the 
initial test) – the Driver having failed to provide documentary evidence of his 
claims and following investigations officers refused the appeal, and 

 
(iv) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 

review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 
 



The Driver was in attendance in support of his case and confirmed receipt of the 
report and committee procedures. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the case as detailed within the report. 
 
The Driver accepted the facts as detailed within the report apart from the failure to 
believe that he had presented the vehicle to the Testing Station beforehand.  He 
argued that he had taken all reasonable steps to ensure fitness of the vehicle and 
detailed the sequence of events leading up to the Compliance/MOT Test Failure 
which included (1) refurbishment of the vehicle at a body shop; (2) presentation of 
the vehicle at a Testing Station where a pre-inspection was carried out which 
identified five defects; (3) submission of the vehicle to a different garage who 
repaired the identified defects, and (4) final presentation of the vehicle for requisite 
Compliance/MOT Testing which resulted in the test failure.  The Driver provided 
evidence of payments made to each of the three separate garages identified in his 
submission although evidence of the work carried out and defects identified had not 
been provided.  Documentary evidence was also provided in the form of a witness 
statement confirming collection of the vehicle from the Testing Station and its 
submission to a separate garage for repair work.  Finally a letter from the Driver’s 
Insurance Broker was submitted in support of his case.  In closing his submission 
the Driver maintained that he had taken all reasonable steps to ensure compliance 
and had trusted professionals at three separate garages who had failed to identify 
the faults as listed on the failure notice.  He provide assurances that immediate 
steps had been taken to repair the faults once they had been identified and that the 
vehicle had not been a danger to the public as it had been out of service during the 
period leading up to the test failure.  Finally the Driver provided some general 
information regarding the management of his business and maintenance of his 
licensed vehicles without previous incident. 
 
Members took the opportunity to raise questions with the Driver in order to further 
clarify the sequence of events and action he had taken in response to particular 
circumstances to ensure that the vehicle was in a safe and roadworthy condition 
together with questions regarding the general management of his business and 
vehicle maintenance regime.  The Driver also responded to questions regarding the 
documentary evidence he had presented in support of his case and reasoning 
behind the lack of corroborating evidence in recording the vehicle inspection and 
repair work as detailed within his submission to the committee. 
 
In his final statement the Driver advised that he had been honest in his submissions 
and drew members’ attention to the evidence presented advising that he could 
provide further witness statements if required.  He believed that he acted 
responsibly in this case and had been let down by other professionals. 
 
The committee adjourned to consider the case and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the allegation made in respect of Driver No. 15/1594/TXJDR had 
not been proved and no action be taken. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 



Members had carefully considered all the evidence presented and the submissions 
by the Driver and his response to questions.  The committee considered that the 
evidence in this case suggested that the Driver had followed the advice of other 
professionals, that he had taken his vehicle for a pre-inspection check, and had 
provided details of the work required to a garage for repairs which were carried out.  
The Driver had paid for those services.  The vehicle was then presented for, and 
subsequently failed, the Compliance/MOT Test.  The vehicle was then taken for 
further repairs whereupon it subsequently passed the Compliance/MOT Test. 
 
Based on the evidence presented the committee accepted that the Driver had taken 
reasonable steps to ensure the fitness of his vehicle in this case and considered 
him to be a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage/private hire vehicle 
driver’s licence.  Members also recommended that the 20 penalty points issued to 
the Driver be removed forthwith. 
 
The committee’s decision and reasons therefore were conveyed to the Driver. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.10 a.m. 
 


